IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT ZONE SCHEDULES

This zone schedule is being made available pursuant to 15 CFR 400.44(e), which states: "The Board shall make copies of zone schedules available on its Web site."

Availability of this zone schedule on the FTZ Board's website does not imply that the FTZ Board has approved any rate/charge, policy or other content of this zone schedule. In particular, while the FTZ Board staff intends to conduct spot checks over time, zone schedules are not reviewed for compliance with the public utility requirement (19 U.S.C. 81n, 15 CFR 400.42) prior to making the zone schedules available via the Board's website.

Pursuant to 15 CFR 400.44(b)(4), a grantee <u>may not</u> assess any specific rate or charge for which the amount – or formula for calculating the amount – does not appear in the zone schedule that the grantee has submitted to the FTZ Board.

Complaints about a grantee's compliance with statutory and regulatory requirements related to public utility and uniform treatment – including rate or charge amounts/formulas, a grantee assessing a rate or charge amount/formula that does not appear in its zone schedule, and a grantee not affording uniform treatment under like conditions – may be presented to the FTZ Board under 15 CFR 400.45 (which also allows for complaints to be made on a confidential basis, if necessary).

Questions or concerns may be addressed to the FTZ Board staff at (202) 482-2862 or ftz@trade.gov.

ZONE SCHEDULE

FOREIGN TRADE ZONE #18 SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA



Effective: September 24, 2020

San Jose Foreign Trade Zone #18

Grantee

City of San Jose Office of Economic Development 200 E. Santa Clara Street, 17th Floor San Jose, California 95113 Phone: 408-535-8186 Fax: 408-292-6719 www.sanjosea.gov joe.hedges@sanjoseca.gov Joseph Hedges International Affairs Manager

Magnet Site

San Jose Distribution Services 2055 South Seventh Street, Suite A San Jose, California 95110 Phone: 408-292-9100, ext. 200 Fax: 408-292-7173 www.sjdist.com min@sjdist.com Gary Minardi, President

This site is currently deactivated.

San Jose Foreign Trade Zone #18

<u>Subzones</u>

Subzone #18E SSL 3825 Fabian Way Palo Alto, California 94303 Phone: 650-852-5910 www.sslmda.com virginia.lloyd@maxar.com Virginia Lloyd Manager, Global Logistics and Flight Stores & Receiving and Inspection

Subzone #18F Lam Research Corporation 4650 Cushing Parkway Fremont, California 94538 Phone: 510-572-5078 www.lamresearch.com malcolm.appelbe@lamresearch.com Malcolm Appelbe Director, Global Trade & Logistics / Global Operations

Subzone #18G Tesla Inc. 3500 Deer Creek Road Palo Alto, California 94304 Phone: 650-249-3767 www.tesla.com skastriotis@tesla.com Shannon Kastriotis Program Manager, Trade Programs Subzone #18H The RK Logistics Group 41707 Christy Street Fremont, California 94538 Phone: 408-942-8107 www.rklogisticsgroup.com rodk@rklogisticsgroup.com Rod Kalune President

Subzone #18I Bloom Energy Corporation 4353 N. First Street San Jose, California 95134 Phone: 408-543-1500 www.bloomenergy.com john.lam@bloomenergy.com John Lam Global Logistics and Trade Compliance Manager

Subzone #18J Net D LLC dba Network Distributors 894A Faulstich Court San Jose, California 95112 Phone: 408-392-0066 www.networkdistributors.com Rick Pearson President

Subzone #18K Enovix Corporation 3501 W. Warren Avenue Fremont, California 94538 Phone: 510-695-2399 www.enovix.com eeldridge@enovix.com Elizabeth Eldridge Corporate Controller, Director of Finance

San Jose Foreign Trade Zone #18 Grantee Fees

Subzone Application	\$525
Annual Subzone Fee	\$300
Fee to Establish or Renew FTZ Operating Agreement	\$2,775

Fees adopted by the San Jose City Council.

San Jose Foreign Trade Zone #18

There are prohibitions and restrictions on hazardous materials in the Foreign Trade Zone. Hazardous materials is defined as any substance or material which is determined by the State of California, federal or local government agency to be capable of posing risk of injury to health, safety, the environment, and property. The operator must comply with all federal, State of California, and local laws, requirements, and policies relating to hazardous materials and environmental conditions.

The Grantee requires nondiscrimination in employment. The Grantee's agreement with Operators and Subzones requires a nondiscrimination clause against any worker, employee or applicant, or any member of the public, because of race, creed, color, religion, gender, sexual orientation, national origin, or otherwise commit an unfair employment practice.